SO NTRG M ,g:s\ ;

gL IR

LR
66234 LU

Decision No.

3EFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of ) Application No. 43579
MALIBU WATER COMPANY, a corporation,

for authority for an increase in its (Filed June 30, 1961)
Tates to offset cost of purchased Amended July 27, 1961)
water. Amended August 8, 1962)
(Amended September 17, 1962)

Trippet, Yoakum & Ballantyme, by F. B. Yoakum, Jr.,
for applicant.

Alien I. Benson, Richard L. Mason, Mrs. Betty Jo
Buguette, in Propria personae; and R. Glenn -
Osborn, for Czrbon Mesa Cwners Association,
protestants.

Donald B. Steger and A. L. Gieleghem, for the
Commission staff.

OPINION

This application for an incrcase in rates to offset the
cost of water purchased by applicant from.Los Angeles County Watex
Works District.No.29 (District) due to the intrusion of salt water
into spolicant'’s wells was originally heard on August 10, 1961, and
Interim Decision No. 62547 was rendered on September 12, 1961, in-
ereasing the rates. This decision contaimed a directive to appli-
cant that: 'When the time of availability and cost of the permanent
Metropolitar Water District supply are knowvm, the applicant shall
be prepared to proceed before this Commission with a full showing
o< the rates to be charged,"

Ia 2 second amendment to the application, filed on
August 8, 1962, applicszat stated that a permanent supply of Metropol-

iten Water District water would become available to its entire systew




443579 NB %

by April 1963, and became available to a portion of the system
August 1, 1962, and that the cost of said water is known. Accord-
ingly, it requested an adjustment of its rates. By sald second
amendment applicant also requested authority to transfexr $271,000,

entered on its books as Contributions in Aid of Construction, to

capital surplus at the rate of $27,100 per year for 10 years.
By Interim Decision No. 64175, dated August 23, 1962, the

Commission ordered that applicant reduce its rates to reflect the
reduced cost of Metropolitam Water District water.

Public hearings were held in Malibu, Califormia, before
Examiner Rogers, on March 25, 26 and 27, 1963.

The applicant serves customers in the northwesterm portion
of Los Angeles County along the Pacific Ocean. The service area is
approximately 19 miles in length extending from Las Flores Canyon on
the east to Nicholas Canyon on the west, averages 1.2 miles in width,
and contains approximately 14,000 acres. As of December 31, 1962,
there were estimated to be 1,935 general metered service consumers,
and 32 irrigation consumers served through a separate low pressure
gravity system, On Maxch 1, 1963 there were actually 1,887 domestic
consumers.

The area is mountainous, ranging in elevation from approxi-
mately sea level to 800 feet.

The water supply was formerly received from wells,
impounded surface water, and a spring. The spring has been abandoned,
and the surface water is now used exclusively for irrigation.

A part of the domestic supply is secured from six wells,
with a capacity of approximately 750 gallons of water per minute.

The balance of the domestic water is now secured from the District




A. 43579 ®: -

through two conmections, one of which is permanent, and one of
which is temporary. Applicant alleges there will be a maximum of
four such connections by the end of the year 1963. There are 24
resexrvoirs in the service area having a total storage capacity of
approximately 3.5 million gallons. In additiom, irrigation water
is impounded in Rindge Dam; with a present capacity of approxi-
mately 30 acre-feet.

The entire domestic system is intercommected.

Applicant has five rate schedules. It proposes to in-
crease its rates for general metered service and irrigation service
as follows:

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

Per Meter Per Month
Present Proposed
Rates Rates

Quantity Rates:

First 500 cu. ft. or less $ 3.40 § 3.60
Next 1,500 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft. .53 <54
Next 3,000 cu. £t., per 100 cu. £t. .46 47
Over 5,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft. .38 .38

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter 3.40
For 3/4-inch meter 5.00
For l-inch meter 7.50
For lx-inch meter 15.00
For -inch meter 22.00
For 3-inch metex 40.00
For 4-inch meter 60.00
For 6-inch meter -

YRRIGATION SERVICE

Quantity Rates: Per Month
Per 100 cubic feet .12 .36




6.63573 w2 @« [

The irrigation service amnual minimum rate per meter for
each size is proposed to wemain the same.

Public fire hydrant rates are proposed to be increased
from $1 per hydrant per month to $1.50 per hydrznt per month.

Emergency service to Deer Pgth Mutual Water Company undexr
applicant's Schedule No. &4 is proposed to be discontinued as no
sexvice is being rendered pursuant thereto and the service area has
been taken over by the District.

U. S. Government Nike Site service under Schedule No. 5 is
proposed to be imcreased to be identical to the general metered
sexvice rstes, plus a $25 per month pumping chaxge.

A new schedule for private fire protection servies
is proposed to be added. This rate will be $2 per month per inch
dizmeter of service.

Results of Operations

The applicant and the staff each estimated the results of
operation for the year 1963 at present and proposed rates, both as a
compicte system and broken down into the domestic and irrigation
systcume. The staff also estimated such items for the year 1962.

SUMMARY OF EARNING
otal Company

>Start
: Year 1062 : Year 1v0J3 :
: Present :Proposed : Present :proposed :
Item : Rates : Rates : Rates : Rates

Operating Reveaucs $253,090 $259,020 $270,560 $276,850
Cperating Expenses _
Oper.& Maintenance Exp. 146,100 146,100 157,265 157,265

Taxes othexr than Income 17,920 17,920 13,685 18,685
Depreciation 27,385 27,385 29,615 29,615

Tax;gtgﬁsggeg?tigggggs 8,520 li:760 10:140 ‘13:510
¥et Revenue 53,165 55,855 54,855 57,715
Depreciated Rate Base 766,530  766,53C 783,280 783,280
Rate of Returm 6.9% 7.3% 7.0% 7.4%




A. 43579 e

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
Domestic System

Staft :
Year 19os :
Present: Proposed:
Rates : Rates

$267,410 $273,470

Year L9oZ :
: Present: Proposzd :
Rates : Rates :

$249,940 $255, 640

Item

Cperating Revenues

Operating Expenses
Oper. & Maint. EXpenses
Taxes Other Than Income
Depreciation
Taxes Baced on Income

142,910
15,980
24, 540
11,800

195,230
54,710

675,605

8.1%

142,910
15,980
24, 540
14,920

198, 350
57,290

675,605

8.5%

153,915
16,670
26,770
13, 555

210, 910
56, 500

695,170

8.1%

153,915
16,670
26,770
16,865

214,220
59,250

695,170

8.57%

Total Operating Expenses
Net Revenue
Depreciated Rate Base

Rate of Return

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
Irrigation System

S aztt:r :
- Year 1963 :
Present: Proposed:

Rates : Rates :
$ 3,150 $ 3,380

Year 196l
: Present: Proposed
Rates : Rates

$ 3,150 § 3,380

ss 8 sl

Item

Operating Revenues

Operating Expenses

Oper. & Maint. Lxpenses
Taxes Other than Income

Pepreciation

Taxes Based on Income

Total Operating Expenses

Net Revenue

Depreciated Rate Base

Rate of Retum

3,190
1,940
| 2.845

3,190
1,940
2845

(3,T80)

3,350
2,015
2,845

(3,

3,350
2,015
2,845

G5

4,695
T 355)

4,815
T.235

90,925

90,925

Red Figure ( )

4,795

4,915
(L.33D

88,110

88,110




A L3579 z=p -.

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
Applicant
Year 1963

Demestic System : Irrigation System : Total Company :

: Present: Proposed : Present: Proposed : Present: Proposed:
Item : Rates : Rates : Rates : Rates : Rates : Rates
Operating Revenues $261,070 $270,700 $ 2,000 $ 6,000  $263,070 $276,700

Operating Expenses
Oper. & Maint. Exp. 164,620 164,620 2,400 2,L00 167,020 167,020
Taxes 30,680 36,010 980  1,0L0 31,660 37,050
Depreciation 27,650 27,650 6,610 6,610 3L,260  13L,260
Total Cper. Expenses 222,950 228,280 9,990 10,050 232,940 238,330
Net Revenue 38,120 L2,L20  (T;390) (L,0%0) 30,130 38,370

Depreciated Rate Base  57L,260 57L,260 61,660 61,660 635,930 635,930

Rate of Return 6.6% T.L% - - L.8%  .5.5¢
Red Figuwre (T )

Revenues

The irxigation service and revenues are of questionable
benefit to the applicant. The recoxrd shows that applicant had in
Januaxry, 1963, 32 irrigation meters, including 15 two~inch and others
varying in size from 5/8-inch to four inches. Many of these are
nonoperative due to silting, but apparently applicant continues
to furnish water through such nonoperating meters without making a
charge therefor. Applicant's estimates of irrigation revenues in
the future are based on revenues from operating meters only and
were arrived at by simply multiplying the quantity used by the rate
of 12 cents per 100 cubic feet and multiplying this by three. The
staff's figures are based on the meters in place and minimum rates.
Obviously the applicant's continued free sexvices perpetuate
preferences and camnot be continued nor can its revenue figures be
used. Thke staff's estimates, relative to irrigation revenmues, are

reasonable and will be used herein.




AL3579 WR .-fc*

The staff witness estimated that in 1963, at the present
Tates, with 2,003 customers, the amnual revenue per domestic con-
sumer will be $130.20 or $10.85 per month and, at the proposed
rates, the annual revenue from such comsumer will be $132.50 or
$11.05 per month.

The applicant's witness estimated that in 1963, with
1,935 consumers, the cverage revenue per such consumer will be
$132.37 or $11.03 per month and, at proposed rates, will be $137.1%i
per year, or $11.42 per month., The applicant alleges that the pxo-
vosed rates will amount to a 3% percent increase in the cost of
general metered service.

The applicant's estimate of revenues from the irrigation
sexvice appears clearly erromeous. The estimated revenues of the
total company by each party at proposed rates are within $150 of
each other. We f£ind the staff's estimates of revenues in 1963, at
present and proposed rates, reasonable and they will be used herein.
Expenses

In oxrder to estimate oxpemses for 1962 and 1963, appii-
cant's engineer made a detailed study of expenses in 1960 and 1961
and adjusted these to exclude nonrecurring expenses, adjusted
cXpenses to the present level of operations, and normalized expenses

foxr climatological cffects on water consumption. '




A. 43579 @ | @

The principal nonrecurring expense adjustments were for
the cost of a temporary comnection to the County Water System and
for wmusual expenditures at the Rindge Dam.

In adjusting expenses to the current level, considera-
tion was given to the current cost of purchased water'and the cost
of power at the rates in effect when the report was prepared.
Other adjustments included reallocation of payroll in administra-
tive salaries due to the fact that part of the office personnel
served both the Malibu Water Company and the Marblehead Land
Company. The applicant had an analysis made of the time'spent by
the individuals serving in each of the two companies and a new‘
allocation was made of payroll for these persons to allocate to the
water company the amount that appeared to be a fair charge thereto.

In addition, an allocation was made for each individual,
both in administrative duties and field sexrvice, to determine the
amount of payroll that would be chargeable to operating expense.

The purchased water and purchased power accoumts were
normalized to compensate for climatological effects, the same as
revenues were normalized.

In preparing its estimate of operating and maintenance
expense for 1962 and 1963, the staff reviewed the past records of
the utility and estimated operating expemses for 1962 and 1963
considering the following factors:

1. The full~year cost of water purchased from District at
the rates effective on February 5, 1963, and assuming the use of

two supply connections.




A.43579 GF * *

2. The estimated weighted average number of customers for
each revenuc classification, together with the average water use
per customer utilizing climatological corrections for water use
vased on past experience of the utility's customers.

3. Water produced from the utility's well production
faciiities as reflected in the applicant's report (Exhibit &), and
the balance of the water requirements for the estimated years 1962
and 1963 purchased from District.

4. Power costs in addition to water production costs were
computed based on charges for boosting water during the period
from August 1951 to October 1962.

5. A standby powexr charge of $187.50 per year for one well
at the northwest end of the sexvice area.

6. The payroll was analyzed and the staff's estimate of such
was $46,580.

7. The total payroll was adjusted to reflect 10.6 percent

capitalized and 2.5 percent chargeable to Marblehead Land Company.

The portion of payroll for operation and maintenance of the
irrigation system was estimated as 6 percent of the payroll expensecs.
The aliocatious were made from an analysis of a portion of the
caployees' time reports.

€. An allowance for the testing of meters on a tem-year
neter-testing program, considering the weighted average number of

meters in service.




A. 43579 "&NB * ¥

A compariscon of the applicant's and the staff's estimates

t

of overating expenses for the year 1963 is as follows:

OCOMPARISON OF STAFF AND COMPANY s
V0 MAXNTENANCE EXPENSE

PERATICN AN

Totzl Cempany

Ttem

Yeaxr 1563

Statt

Compeny

Source of Supply
~apor and Lxpense
2urchased Water
Yaintenarce Expense

Total Source of Supply Expense

Pumpinge Expense
Operation Expense
Fower Purchased
Yaintenance Expense

Total Pumping Expense

Water Treatment Expense
Jperatlons Expense
¥Maintenance Experse

Total Water Treatment Expense

Traunsmission & Listribution Exvense

- (peration Expense
Maintenence Expense

Total Transmission & Distributicn Expense

Customer Accounts Expense
ustomer Accounts nxpense
Uncollectible Accounts

Totali Customer Accounts Expense

Admin, & Gen. & Mise. Exmense
CAdministrative & General Salaries
Office Supplies and Expence
Insurance
wployee Benefits
Regulatory Expemse
Misc. General Expemnce
Rents

Total Admin. & Gen. & Mizc. Expense

Tetal Operating & Mainfenance Ixpense

$ 809
65, 260
2,915

800
52,430
2,360

68,915

3,200
13,090

8,450

24, 740

1,675

1,730

3,405

3,880
17,165
21,045

9,355
§20

10,175

9,405
4,310
2,520
1,710
2,000
5,260

3,780

28,985
157,265

55, 520

5, 600
17,040
9,860

32, 500

4,050
2,400

6,450

4,325
15,950
20,275

10,820
1,000

11,820

10, 320
4,500
2,700
3, 500
3,500

11,960

__3:800

40,380
167,015




A.43579 NB *

The source of supply and pumping expense estimates differed,
the staff's being the greater by $5,565. The record shows that this
difference isvlargely due to the greater number of customers esti-
wmated by the staff. We find the staff's total estimates reasonable
and they will be used.

The staff estimated water treatment expense to be $3,405
for the year 1963. The applicant estimated the expense at $6,450.
The actual expense for 1960 was $5,623 and for 1961 was $4,762. This
expense relates primarily to the amount of well water produced,
which has been substantially reduced because of supplemental watex
supplies beginning in July, 1961l. We find the staff's estimate to
be reasonable.

We find the staff's estimate of transmission and distribu-
tion expense reasonable and it will be used hexein.

There is a difference of $1,645 between the staff's and the
applicant's estimates of customer accounts expense, the applicant's
being the larger. The applicant's estimate is below its past exper-
ience. We find it is reasonable, and it will be used.

The staff allowed $28,985 for administrative, general and
miscellaneous expenses compared to applicant's estimate of $40,380.
The differences vesult from variances in estimates for employee bene-
fits, regulatory expenses, miscellancous general expenses, and

aduninistrative salaries.

For employece benefits, the staff allowed $1,710 and the

applicant allowed $3,500. The applicant's witness stated that there

had been an adjustment for reallocation of salaries between




A, 43579 ®: -

the Marblehead Land Company and the applicant, and that the re-
corded cost in 1962 was $2,014. We find that the staff's estimate
of $1,710 is reasonable and it will be used herein.

The record reflects that the staff witmess estimated an
unreasonably low figure for regulatory expemse inasmuch as this
proceeding required four days of hearings, plus various petitions.
We find the applicant's estimate of $3,500 reasonable for this item
and it will be allowed herein.

The item for miscellaneous general expense was estimated
by applicant at $11,960 and by the staff at $5,260. This item
includes the applicant's legal, accounting, and engineering expenses
not related to these particular hearings and some litigation deemed
necessary by applicant to defend lts water xights. The books show
that the recorded miscellaneous expense for 1960 was $16,149, which
was adjusted down to $12,256, and for 1961 was $28,169, which was
adjusted down to $10,598. We find that the applicant's estimate of
$11,960 is reasonable and it will be used herein.

Upon the evidence herein, we find that a total figure of
$37,185 is a reasonable sum to allow for administrative and general
and miscellaneous expense,

The total operatiom and maintenance expenses allowed

herein for 1963 will be $167,1W0.




A. 43579 ./,_ﬂ; %

Rate Base & Adiustment to Capital Surplus

The staff's and the applicant's estimated rate bases for
1963 for the total company are shown below:

RATE BASES
Total Company

: : Year 1003
: Item :  Company : Stait

Segimming of Year Utility Plant $1,529,052
Net Additiouns 115,900

Ind of Year Utility Plant $1, 644,952
average Utility Plant $1,650,080 1,587,002
Modifications
Contributions in Aid of Construction 286,920 89,040
Advances for Comstruction 247,750 177,770
Saturation Adjustment 95,550
Total Modifications 534,670 362, 360
Materials and Supply 12,000 7,525

Working Cash 31,900 20,995
Deductions for Average

Depreciation Reserve Siﬁ,ﬁQG _JQQQJQQG

Average Depreciated Rate Base 635,930 783,282

The differences in the estimates, outside of materials
and supplies and working cash, are largely caused by the
treatment of cextain facilities provided by Marblehead Land
Company. By Decision No. 45567, dated April 10, 1951, in Applica-
tion No. 20713, applicant was instructed to set up on its books,
as of 1950, $271,000 of plant received from Marblehead Land Company
as theoretical advances (treated as domations). as of December 31,
1381, the balance of the donations sccount was $323,552.40.
nopiicant now requests that said 3271,000 of the donations be
transferred to its capital surplus account at the rate of $27,100

per year, thus increasing its rate base in a coxresponding amount.

«13-




4.43579 1B @*

The staff financial examiner states that since the entry
was placed on the books, the following additional changes have
occurred:

Original Entry, Januaxy 1, 1951 $271,000.00

To adjust Resexrve for Depreciation

at 1-1-51 from weighted average to

actual PUC staff reserve determinmation  (3,43L.00)

Additional contribution by
associated interests 9,532.71

Contxibutions by customers 395.19

Amortization since January 1, 1955 31,916.12)

Balance at December 31, 1961 "§53f580773
Red Figure (T____)

In order to aid the Commission in the disposition of the
applicant’s request, the Finance and Accounts Division of the staff
requested that certain books of Marblehead Land Company be made
available to ascertain whether all facilities claimed to have been
obtained by applicant as advances or donmations from Marblehead were,
in fact, so obtained, and did not represent advances or donations

Tom others as a condition of receiving water sexvice. The exami-
nation revealed only two Instances where funds were contributed by
others than Marblehead Land Company for the comstruction of facili-
ties. Such items totaled $14,210.19.

The Finance and Accounts Division expressed the opinion

that it would be proper to transfer the balance of the above-referred

t¢ contridution items, to-wit: $231,370.59 from Contributions inm




‘A. 4357¢ .,:'r;

Ald of Comstruction to Czpital Surplus, with a proviso that the
recommendation is made for accounting purposes only and is not
necessarily to be comstrued as applicable to a determination of
the rate base in this proceeding. The staff engineers applied
such recommendation when they developed their rate base hereinabove
set forth.

The rate base developed by the staff engineers reflects
contributions in aid of comstruction, adjusted, as above set out.
The contributions, as computed in 1950 for rate fixing purposes,
represented actual advances by Marblehead Land Company and listed
as contributions. Conditions existing in 1950 have been changed
by the growth of customers and cystem expamnsion, and substantial
refunds would have been due from such advances. In lieu of the
adjustment requested by applicant for rate fixing purposes, the
staff made a consumer saturation adjustment in this proceeding to
exclude the cost of a portion of certain domestic distribution

system facilities, based on a study of the number of consumers in

certain areas in relation to the estimated number of customers to
be sexrved from these facilities. Depreciation reserves were adjusted
to reflect the foregoing.

This saturation adjustment is in conformance with Commis-
sion practices. The applicant has made no such adjustment in its
forecast.

We £ind that the staff's estimates of utility plant,
depreclation resexve, additions, contributlons, and the saturation
adjustment for the estimated year 1963 are reasonable and they will

be adopted herein.




A. 43579 @z x *

In acdition, the staff's estimates of working cdsk and
matexials and supplies are adopted as reasomable,

The Commission hereby finds that a depreciated rate base
of $783,280 is fair and reasomable for the test year 1963. The
Comnission further finds that applicant may adjust its books to
refleet a transfer of $231,370.59 as of December 31, 1961, from

Contributions in Ald of Comstruction to capital surplus.

Depreciation Evpence

Tn determining its utility plant, applicant used the
plant allegedly approved by the Commission im a 1950 rate pro-
ceeding, which plant was stated to total $993,413.79. From this
utility plant, plus the additions, retirements and deductions for
depreciation, applicant has deducted $154,318 for certain mon-
operating plant, including eight acres of land, wells, supplies,
transmission mains, a spring, and a treatment plant. The appli-
cant alleges it erred in estimating the number of customers in
1963 and consequently erred in estimating the plant additions.

As adjusted by it, applicant figured an end of the vear of 1963
gross plant of $1,754,707. The 1963 average irrigation system
plant value is $195,500, the average domestic system plant is
$1,454,58C, and the average total plant is $1,650,080.

In calculating its depreciation expense for 1962 on the
domestic system, the applicant used the aforesaid domestie system
value, deducted $7,420 for organization, franchises and land for °
ar average depreciable plant of $1,447,160, used a depreciation

rate of .0239, thus deriving a depreciation acerual of $34,590.




. A.43579 ('Jv)’:‘Q

It then deducted $6,940 for depreciation on contributed plant,
giving a depreciation expense of $27,650 for 1963. The applicant
calculated depreciation expense of $6,610 on the irrigation system
using various depreciation rates. The total depreciation expense
considered by applicant for 1963 was $34,260.

The staff's estimate of depreclarion expense for the yeax

1963 was $29,615, including $26,770 for the domestic syétem and

$2,845 for the irxrigation system. Such figures were based on
adjusted end of the year 1961 depreciable utility plant of
$1,223,738 for the domestic system, snd $215,890 for the irrigatiou
system, We £iad the staff's estimate of depreciation expense in
the amount of $29,615 for 1963, to be reasonable.

Taxes

In computing its taxes other than on income for 1963, the
applicaent estimated propexrty taxes of $12,940 at present and
proposed rates, payroll taxes of $2,900 at present and proposed
rates, and & County Franchise Tax of $3,920 at the present rates,
azd $4,060 at the proposed rates, thus making the total at the
present rates of $19,760 and $19,900 at the proposed rates.

The staff estimated the property taxes at $13,565, the
payroll taxes  at $2,100, and the County Franchise tax at $2,920,
at the present and proposed rates, a total for 1963 of $18,685.

The recorded totals of such taxes for the years 1960 and

1961, respectively, are $17,601 and $18,372 (including auto license




A. 43579 i o

fees). The record also reflects a slow rate of growth and cer-
tainly not ome which would reflect a $1,000 increase in the
franchise tax as estimated by applicant. We find that the staff's
estimates of taxes other than on income for the year 1963, at
present and proposed rates, are reasonable and they will be adopted
herein,

The staff ecstimated income taxes based
on the revenues and operating expenses discussed herein, the appli-
cant's depreciation for Federal income tax purposes, and the inter-
est pald. The applicant used book depreciation and included only
interest paid tc the Marblehead Land Compeny, which was $5,868,
wheress the sctual interest expense in 1962 was $8,001. The staff
estimated such cxpense for 1963 et $3,410.

On April &, 1963, applicant filed Application No. 45325,
wherein it seeks authority to issue $500,000 of its S% percent
bonds, a large part of the proceeds of which issue will be used to
ray obligations to Marblehead Land Company. Applicant will secure
$325,000 forthwith, and the balance of $175,000 as needed. This
Tequested authority was granted by this Commission by Decision

No. 65378, dated May 14, 1963. 45 a result, the estimated

amnual interest charges, including the 1 percent standby fee on
the remaining 3175,000, will increase to $19,625, Using such
interest expense, we compute and adopt income taxes in rhe amount
of $1,515 for 1963, at present rates, and $3,645, at the proposed
rates, Tbese computations reflect & 5.5 percent State imcome tax

rate and a 30 percent Federal income tax rate.




A. 43579 *NB *

If the taxes on income are segregated between the domestic
system and the irrigation system, and the irrigation system reve-
nues and expenses are included solely as estimated by the staff,
the total taxes, based on income for the domestic system, will be
$3,650 at present rates and $5,880 at the proposed rates. This is

due, of course, to the fact that the irrigation system operates at

a loss.

Summary of Earmings

In recapitulatidn, using the figures herein adopted, we
arrive at the following summary of earnings for the total company

for the test year 1963 at present and proposed rates:

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

Total Company

- Year 1965

Present : Proposed
Item Rates : Rates

Operating Revenues $270, 560 $276,850

erating Expenses
eration & Maintenance Expenses 126,925 129,925

Administrative & General Expenses 37,185 37,185
Depreciation 29,615 29,615
Taxes Other Than on Income 18,685 18,685

Income Taxes 1,515 3,645
Total Operating Expenses 215,925 219,055
Net Revenue £3,835 57,795
Depreciated Rate Base 783,280

Rate of Returm 7.3S%




L. 4357¢ 9 *

If the irrigation system is separated from the domestic
system, and the irrigation system revenues and expenses, as cal-
culated by the staff, are adopted, the results of operation at

present and proposed rates are as follows:

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
Year 1963

: Domestic System :_lrrigation System:
:Present ! Proposed : Present: Proposed:
Item : Rates : Rates : Rates : Rates :

Operating Revenues $267,410 $273,470 § 3,150 $ 3,380
Operating Expenses '
Oper. &% Maint. Expenses 163,750 163,760 3,350 3,350

Depreciation 26,770 26,770 2 845 2,845
Taxes Other Tham on Income 16,670 16,670 2;013 2,015

Income Taxes 3,63 5,580 _(E:_WB)
Total Operating Expemses 213,833 212,300 6,095 6,175
Net Revenues 58,38 69,550 (985 (T
Depreciated Rate Base 695,170 695,170 83,110 88,110
Rate of Retumm 8.14% S.72% - -

Red Figure ()

Rate of Return

Applicant's capital structure as of August 31, 1962, modi-
fied to reflect the transfer to surplus of recorded contributions,
as specified in the opinion herein, and further modified to allow
for the refinancing referred to hereinabove, will reflect equity
of $458,280, or 59 percent, and long-term debt of $325,000 with

interest at 5% percent per amnum, or 4l percent. This latter debt




863575 ypolher

1 o) - -
has fixed charges totaling $17,875 per year.” On this basis, it wiil
require the following amounts to return the following percent on the
equity capital:

Fixed Total
Equity Capital Charges Requirements

6%, $27,497 $17,875 $45,372
7% 32,080 17,875 49,955
34,371 17,875 52,246
36,662 17,875 54,537
38,954 17,875 56,829
9% 41,245 17,875 59,126

As can be seen from the foregoing results of operation and
resulting tabulated returns on equity, giving effect to the loan
requested by applicant and the capital surplus change, applicant
has, at present rates for the total company, revenues giving it
more rhen a 7.5 percent return on equity. If the irrigation system
loss is disregarded and the domestic system alone considered,

applicant will have almost am §.5 percent return on equity,

* Tox purposcs of detemining these capital ratios, common stock
equity has been computed to include,in addition to common stock,
cagitalrsurplus and earned surplus, as recorded, an emount of
$120,096, xrepresenting that pogtion of the $231,370.59 of
contxidbutions in aid of construction recommended to be trang=-
ferred to capical surplus. This amount, being the difference
between total adiusted capitalization of $663,184 and rate base
of $783,280, is considered =o be a proper component of equity
capital for rate making purposes at this time. This treatment
rccognizes the stated position of the staff financial witness
that the fuil amount of $231,370.59 recommended to be trans-
ferred from contributions in aid of construcetion account to
capitsl surplus account is not considered at this time to be
3 proper basis for full earnings allowance on equity capital.




A .43579QPO**

Upon the evidence herein, the Commission finds
that‘the computed rate of return of 6.85 percent on the
depreciated rate base of $783,280 is adequate and that a
fuxther increase Iin rates is not justified.

The Commission further £inds it reasonable that
appiicant change its rates for water furnished to the U. S.
Governtment Nike Site to the general metered service rates,
plus a $25 per month pumping charge and that applicant add
& new schedule for private fire protection of $2 per inch
diameter of sexrvice. The Commission further finds that any
increases in rates and charges resulting from the change in
the U. S. Govermment Nike Site or private fire protection
rates are justified and that such rates and chaxrges as suthor-

ized hexrecin sxe reasonable,.and that the present-rstes and chaxges




A. 4357 NB ‘*

for such service, insofar as they differ from those prescribed
herein, are for the future unjust and unreasomable. In addition,
the Commission finds that applicant no longer renders service to
Deeir Patn Mutual Water Company and, therefore, applicant may cancel
1ts Schedule No. &4, emergency service to Deer Path Mutual Water
Company. In all other respects, the requested increases or charges
will be denied.

During their review, the staff personnel investigating the
application determined that there were deficiencies in the appli-
cant's records and system and made recommendations relative thereto.
The majority of such recommendations are reasonable and the appli~
cant will be required to make certain changes in conformity

therewith as set fortn in the order herein.
OQRDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

l.a. Malibu Water Company, a corporation, is authorized to file
with this Commission, after the effective date of this orxder and in
conformity with General Order No. 96*A, the schedules of rates
attached to tuls order as Appendix A and, upon not less than five
days’ notice to the Commission and to the public, to make such
rates cffective for sexvice rendered on and after November 1, 1963.

b. Concurrently with the £iling authorized herein Malibu Water
Company is authorized to withdraw and cancel by appropriate advice
letter its presently effective rate schedules as follows:

Schedule No. 1, General Metered Service,
Scihedule No. &, Deer Fath Mutual Watex Company Service, aud

Schedule No. 5, U.S.Government Nike Site LA-78-L Service.




a.3575 ep @

2. Except as ordered by paragraph 1 herein, the application
for rate increases is denied.

3. Within sixty days after the effective date hereof, appli-
cant may transfer $231,370.59 less amoxtization from January 1, 1963
to date of said transfer from Contributions in Aid of Comstructionm,
Account 265, to Capital Surplus, Account 270.

4. Within sixty days after the effective date hereof, appli-
cant shall institute a work order system as required by the Uniform
System of Accounts for Classes A, B and C water utilities and thereby
accumulate all components of comstruction cost chaxrgeable to its
utility plant accounts.

5. Within thirty days aftex the effective date hereof,
applicant shall institute appropriate steps to acquirxe title to the
following:

a. Land comprising the sites of all operative wells,
booster plants, reservoirs and other water system facilities,

b. All eascments conveyed to Marblehead Land Company
presently used by the Malibu Water Company in the conduct of its
utility operatioms.

¢. Water system facilities installed by Marblehead Land
Company on behalf of applicant during the period from August 28,
1938 through Decembexr 31, 1952.

6. Within forty-five days after the effective date of the
order in this proceeding, applicant shall file with the Commissionm,

in conformity with Gemeral Oxder No. 96-A, and in a manner acceptable




A. 43579

to the Commission, revised rules governing service to customers,

a revised tariff service area map and copies of printed forms
normally used in conmnection with customers' services. Such rules,
tariff service area map and forms shall become effective upon five
days' notice to the Commission and to the public after filing as
hereinabove provided.

7. Within sixty days after the effective date of the order
in this proceeding, applicant shall file with the Commission four
copies of a comprehensive mep drawn to an indicated scale of not
more than 400 feet to the inch, delineating by appropriate markings
the various tracts of land and terxritory scrved; the principal
water production, storage and distribution facilities, and the
location of the various water system properties of applicant.

8. Beginning with the year 1963, applicant shall determine
depreciation expense, by accounts, for the domestic system and for
the irrigation system, using the rates set forth in Exhibit Ho. 7.
Applicant shall review the depreciation rates using the straight-
line remaining life method, when major changes in utility plant
composition occur and for each plant account, at intervals of not
more than three years. Results of these reviews shall be submitted
to the Commission.

9. Within ninety days after the effective date of the oxder
in this proceeding, applicant shall submit to the Commission, in
writing, a program for the installation of facilities for the re-
moval of debris from water entering the irrigation system in order
to minimize the clogging of meters. Applicant shall report to the
Commission, in writing, every ninety days thereafter, as to the

rrogress of installation of such facilities until completed.

~25-




10. Applicant shall apply Schedule No. 2, Irrigation Service,
for provision of water for commercial agricultural, floracultural
or horticultural use, and shall render bills in strict accordance
with the provisions of the tariff.

11. Applicant shall notify the Commission, in writing, of any
change in rates or rate structure applicable to water purchased
from Los sngeles County Watexr Works District No. 29, and of the re~
'sulting change in annual cost of purchased water. Such written
notice shall be sent to the Commission within thirty days after the
adoption of such change by the District.

The effective date of this order shall be tweﬁty days
after the date hereof.

Dated at S8 Franciseo ci1if0rmia, this
day of OCTOBER | , 1963.

e

g

7 77

S




A.43579 NB

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 3

Schodule No, 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicabdble to all metered water soervice.

TERRITORY
The arca adjacent to the Pacific Coast Jmown as Rancho Topanga Malibu
Sequit, and vieinity, Los Angoles County.

RATES Per Meter
Par Month

Quantity Rates:

Plrst 500 cu.ft. or 1638 .iievevvriincncennennes  $ 3040
Next 1,500 cu.ft., por 100 cU.fte cevvecnccnoecnns 53
Next 3,000 cu.ft., per 100 cuefte seevecreccennses o6
Over 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 GU.f™. cveveenveoncnnne .38

Minimum Chargo:

For 5/8 x 3/4-1nch DEtEr ...vveeveevenveennencnenss  $ 3.40
For 3/b=inch MOLOT aeiveriennons crareens 5.00
For l1ainek MetOr tiiiveriiiiicncnnncceconee 7.50
For 13wineh MOLOT wuuseeeeorccnsanerernennne 15.00
For 2=1nch meter .iiiceevreccrencscacsavens 22.00
For 3=1nch MOLOr .eiieserrrecrsnsanconceces 40.00
For 4~inch MOLOr sventscccecesncsrcnsocncee

For 6-inCh MOLOY teevnvsensssccosennnensnen

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




ALS579 NB

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 3

Schodule No. 4
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water sorvice furmished to privately owned fire
protection aystems,

TERRITORY

The area adjacent to the Pacific Coast known as Rancho Topanga Malibu
Sequit, and vicinity, Los Angeles County.

RATE Per Month

For each inch of diametor of service cormection .... $2.00

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. The fire protection service connection shall be installed by the
utility and the cost paid by the applicant. Such payment shall not be
subjeet to refund.

2. The minimum diameter for fire protection service shall be four
inches, and the maximum diameter shall be not more than the diameter of the
main to whick the sorvice is connected.

3. If a distribution main of adequate size to serve a private fire
protection system in addition to all other normal sorvice does not exist in
the street or alley adjacent to the premises to be served, then a service
wain from the nearest existing main of adequate capacity shall be installed
by the utility and the cost paid by the applicant. Such payment shall not
be subject to refund.

4. Service hereunder is for private fire protection systems to which
no connections for other than fire protoction purposes are allowed and which
are regularly inspected by the underwriters bhaving jurisdiction, are
installed according to specilications of the utility, and are maintained to
the satisfaction of the utility. The utility may install the standard
detector type meter approved by the Board of Fire Underwriters for protection
against theft, leakage or waste of water and the cost paid by the applicant.
Such payment shall not be subject to refund.

5. The utility will supply only such water at such pressure as may be
available from time to time as a result of its normal operation of the system.




APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 3

Schedule No. 7

U. S. GOVERNMENT NTXE SITE LAw78aL

APPLICABILTTY

Applicable to all motered water service to the U.S.Government Nike
Site LA-78-L.

TERRITORY

Twelve acros adjacent to Rambla Pacifico, four miles north of (1)
Pacific Coast Highway, located outside the Malibu Water Cempany certif- I
lcatod area, Los Angeles County. (T)

RATES Por Month
Quantity Rates:

First 500 cu.ft. or lecs Chiererseccaanas $ 3.40
Noxt 1,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ..... ceevsssves 53
Next 3,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. b
Over 5,000 cu.ft., por 100 cucfbe c.vvevannccecns «38

Minimum Charge:

For 1=Iinch METEr eueieccrscssecsssccensacrsnnncnes $ 7050

Pumping Charge ...ee.... ceenens casessacenss cesrovsaneee  $25.00
The Minimum Cherge will emtitle the customer

to the quantity of water which that mindimum
charge will purchzse at the Quantity Rates.

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. Water will be furnished at one meter located mear the Howard (™)
Tank Site within the certificated area.

2. Only surplus water will be supplied and will be limited to
8,000 gallens per day. Service may be terminated on thirty days! notice. (T)




